Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Village liquor store funds, use for hospital. The governing body of any village situated in any county now or hereafter having a population in excess of 14,000, but not more than 16,000 inhabitants, according to the federal census of 1950, and now or hereafter having less than 60 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a taxable valuation of less than \$2,250,000, and operating an on sale and off sale municipal liquor dispensary, may appropriate annually from the liquor dispensary funds not to exceed 20 per cent of the annual net earnings of such municipal liquor dispensary to any duly incorporated non-profit hospital association for the construction, maintenance and operation of a community hospital in any village in such county, open to all residents of such village, and all residents of the county on equal terms.

Approved March 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 41—H. F. No. 163

An act relating to in-service education; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 136.036, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 136.036, Subdivision 5, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 42—H. F. No. 170 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the appointment of a chief of police in cities of the fourth class having home rule charter not providing therefor.